
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(9 Spring Green Lane) 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilman District 
David C. & Elizabeth J. White 
Petitioners 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE OFFICE 

OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY . 

CASE NO. 2015-0007-A 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance on behalf of the legal owners of the subject property. The 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to allow a 35 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. setback per 

§lA00.3.B.3, the R.D.P. Regulations of 1974. The subject property and requested relief is more 

fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 

1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request was David and Elizabeth White. 

Bruce E. Doak from Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC appeared on behalf of the Petitioners. The 

Petition was advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. Several neighbors from the 

community attended the hearing. There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) 

comments received from any of the county agencies. 

The subject property is approximately 2.08 acres and is zoned RC 7. The property is 

unimproved, and is apparently the last such lot in the Greencroft Community, which has 80 

single family dwellings. The subdivision was approved in 1974, at which time the property was 

zoned RDP. The RDP zone imposes a 50' side yard setback, and the Petitioners seek variance 
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relief to allow a 35' side yard setback. The Petition as originally filed sought a 20' side yard 

setback, although following discussions with the neighbors at 10 Spring Green Lane (the 

Butlers), the Petition was amended at the hearing to reflect a 35' side yard setback. 

As noted earlier, several community members attended the hearing. John Rietz, who 

lives at 1 Spring Green Lane, expressed concern that the proposed home, given the topography, 

would "dominate" or loom large over the neighboring property owned by the Butlers (at 10 

Spring Green Lane). John Griffith, who resides at 14012 Greencroft Lane, expressed concern 

that granting the variance would open "Pandora's Box," and that other owners would file 

requests to expand and enlarge their homes. Robert Coelho, who . resides at 14004 Greencroft 

Lane, stated he was supportive of the request and thought it would be good to "complete the 

neighborhood." In addition, there were two letters of support in the case file from the Shaffers 

(at 8 Spring Green Lane) and the McGuigans (14009 Greencroft Lane), and the Greencroft 

Community Association submitted a letter (Ex. No. 9) indicating it had approved the plans for 

the construction of the proposed dwelling. 

To obtafo variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. The topography of the site is such that a majority (approximately 

60%) of the subject property contains steep slopes (i.e., greater than 25%). This factor greatly 

constrains the available building envelope, and likely explains why this lot was the last one to be 

developed. Mr. Doak testified that other lots in the community do not have such a concentration 

of steep slopes. In addition, the property will be subject to environmental regulations that were 
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not in existence when the other 80 homes in the community were constructed. As such, it is 

umque. 

If the · B.C.Z.R. were strictly interpreted, the Petitioners would suffer a practical 

difficulty, given they would be unable to construct the proposed single family dwelling within 

the available envelope. Based on my review of the Greencroft Plat (Ex. No. 2), the Petitioners ' 

lot is similarly sized to the others in the community, which range between 1.2 and 3 .5 acres. And 

the dwelling proposed, as detailed in the Community Association' s letter (Ex. No. 9), would be 

in keeping with the other homes in the community. In light of these facts, I find that the variance 

can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. , and in such manner as to 

grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the petition for variance relief shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 25th day of August, 2014, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to allow a 35 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the 

required 50 ft . setback per §lA00.3.B.3, the R.D.P. Regulations of 1974, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:sln 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Bruce E. Doak 
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road 
Freeland, Maryland 21053 

RE: Petition for Variance 

August 25, 2014 

Property: 9 Spring Green Lane 
Case No. 2015-0007-A 

Dear Mr. Doak: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. · 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, Maryland 21204 
John and Judith Rietz, 1 Spring Green Lane, hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
Robert Coelho, 14004 Greencroft Lane, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
Mike Bowers, 12420 Happy Hollow Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
John Griffith, 14012 Greencroft Lane, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING{S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address # 9 $toa.1>.1§ G,u:s.i l..41-1~ which is presently zoned l?c. z 
Deed References: JLE 34,s 8 /-3&,2. 10 Digit Tax Account# ...L.JL..Q...D.......a.....L.3.....A_/J_z.. 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Avu, C. ~1rG i E,1?446"7JI J . W""'a:' 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._l(_ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .2! Indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of perjury, that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s ). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

./),411~ C W#1rff" I &1z.44tm1J. ~IT§::: 

Nam,s$PQ I iµli:t 
Signature #1 ~e#2 

/1<1 Uot?gn.1.s ~o ,B,q,r/Afl2tl€ /t/o 

Name- Type or Print 

/ 
Signature 7 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

__,2=1'--'Z./"'"'2....__.I 4/Q-377-0860 1 .()Avza wHtrt'!'. 25@ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address /t: lt:JVO. co, 

Name- Type or ;~te N:~. 0/ 
SSigign.naattururie _ __:~::::;1~~~i~~&~tJDc. ~;::;:::-- ==-- Signature 

BY-""J ~801 &J<BZ ..ScyoOL/./Ous-E ~~o ;:;;_fl,1.4-u.o /Ito 
1 City State Mailing Address City State Mailing Address 

ZIOS3 410 · '119 , 490 {. I ,8.oOAk. 0 .61'2tlC"t:€',()tJAIL 
Zip Code Telephone; /. E;ai'_,Address ~J"(llr,,,<.J~. C 

7,:2.$//4 - S/ I /14 
Flllng Date 7f9_, I<{ Do Not Schedule Dates: Blih1 - B/8/uf Reviewer~~ • 

Telephone# Email Address Zip Code 

CASE NUMBER c)Dl6, 6(1)1-A 
8/18//.t{ ... B/u/pJREV. 10/4/11 



PETITION REQUEST: 

VARIANCE TO ALLOW A 20 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK IN LIEU 
OF THE REQUIRED 50 FOOT SETBACK PER SECTION lA00.3.B.3 
THE R.D.P. REGULATIONS OF 1974. 



Br . Doak Consulting, L-----~-
3ao1 Baker Schoolhouse Road 

Freeland, MD 21053 
o 443-900-5535 m 41 0-419-4906 

bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 

Zoning Description 

#9 Spring Green Lane 
Eighth Election District Third Councilmanic District 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

Beginning at a point on the north side of the northern end of Spring Green Lane 

The subject property being Lot 28 of the plat entitled "Plat Two Section One Greencroft", dated 

1973 and recorded in the land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK Jr 37, folio 66. 

Containing 2.08 acres of land, more or less. 

This description is part of a zoning petition and is not intended for any conveyance purposes. 

Land Use Expert and Surveyor 2.01S·~?·A 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
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B E. Doak Consulting, IJ 

July 30, 2014 

Re: 
Case Number: 2015- 0007-A 

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road 
Freeland, MD 21053 

o 443-900-5535 m 41 0-419-4906 
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting .com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Petitioner I Developer: David & Elizabeth White 
Date of Hearing: August 15, 2014 

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kristen Lewis 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at 9 Spring Green Lane. 

The sign(s) were posted on July 25, 2014. 

2-ccY 
Bruce E. Doak 
MD Property Line Surveyor #531 

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s) 

Land Use Expert and Surveyor 





KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

July 15, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0007-A 
9 Spring Green Lane . 
N/s Spring Green lane, NE 1221 ft. of centerline of Green Croft Lane 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David & Elizabeth White 

Variance to allow a 20 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 50 foot setback per section 
1A00.3.B.3 the R.D.P. regulations of 1974. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. White, 114 Hopkins Road, Baltimore 21212 
Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road , Freeland 21053 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JULY 26, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



The Daily Record 
11 East Saratoga Street 

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199 
(443) 524-8100 

http://www. thedai lyrecord .com 

Order#: 

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 
Case#: 

Description: 

Page 1 of 1 

10586125 

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was 
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published 
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-00007-A - Notice of Zoning Hearing 

8/1/2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING BEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the 

Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in 
Towson, Macyland on the properly identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0007-A 
9 Spring Green Lane 
N/s Spri~ Green Lane, NE 1221 ft. of centerline of Green Croft Lane 
8th Election District- 3rdCouncilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David & Elizabett1 White 
Variance lo al low a20 foot side yard setback in lieu of lhe required 60 fool 

setl:nck per sectim lA00.3.B.3 the R.D.P. regulations of 197 4. 
Hearing: Friday, August 16, 2014 al 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, J e fferson 

Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 
ARNOLD JABLON, 

Director of Penni~ 
Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County. 

NOTES: (I) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS OF'FlCE AT 41 ~87-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, 
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OF'FlCE AT410.887-3391. 

aul 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal 
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these 
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This 
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Case Number: ao 1.5- coo '7-A 
Property Address: 7119 -Seµ',,..r.1c 6"2.E:Eet LJ,µe-

Property Description: LDr ZB ''?l"'4r &a S;z;zzaµ O"'-'cr 6,rzE:E?JC6ZaET" 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): .DAv,so c. f E:.t.,-zMG711 J. W4mr 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: /JA ___ ,;__..;._ ______________ _ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Company/Firm (if applicable): --'.A/'--'--'A'-------------------

Address: /N:/ Aft,:11</4,S ~Ao g4'-Vma4€"/!1o 212.12 

Telephone Number: __ 4:..:.li..:;..o_-....:;3_7?_.__-_;0::....,8,:...;&:;..:o'------------------

Revised 5/20/2014 
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KEVIN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

David C. & Elizabeth J. White 
114 Hopkins Road 
Baltimore MD 21212 . 

August 4, 2014 

A RNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Perm its. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0007 A, Address : #9 Spring Green Lane 

Dear Mr. & Ms. White: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 9, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Bruce E. Doak, Bruce E. Doak Consulting LLC, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland MD 21053 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 

~!t~ 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B . Peters, Administrator 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item Np ~ol ~ -DCCJ? -A · 

-~ · ·-; . 

: ,.,._ 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

v c.l. r"- I <7-i-"1 C,(Z , 

.b~v; d C. ~ t (, z.al:iel-li J . W h rfe..., 
q :5p (I-/ -~ I & r eJi!..J/1, lJ..AA.L-

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office-has no objection to Baltimore County ZoningAdvisory Committee 
approval ofitemNo. 2015- DOo7-A · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. K~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 14, 2014 
Item No. 2014-0288, 0289, 0293, 0294 and 
Item No. 2015-0004, 0006 , 0007 and 0008 

DATE: July 28 , 2014 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file . 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC07282014 -.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: July 29, 2014 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale RECEIVED 
Director, Department of Planning 

JUL 3 0 2014 

.SUB,TECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s) for OFFICE OFADMINISTRA TIVE HF=ARJNGs 

ItemNo: 2014-288, 2014-290, 2014-294 and 2015-007. 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the above referenced zoning items and has no 
comments. 

For further questions or aqditional information coi1cerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Lynn Lanluun at 410-887-3480. 

c: John Bevernngen, ALJ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\2014 No Comment Multiple July 29 2014.docx 
I 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

9 Spring Green Lane; N/S Spring Green Lane, 
NE 1221' c/line of Green Croft Lane * OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 
81

h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): David & Elizabeth White 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2015-007-A 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

./!// 172014 -..... ........... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t./. ~ ),~l,o 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of July, 2014, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland, Maryland 

21053, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Debra Wiley - Fwd: In Support of Case 2015-0007-A 

From: John Beverungen 

To: Debra Wiley 

Date: 8/13/2014 10:28 AM 

Subject: Fwd: In Support of Case 2015-0007-A 

Deb, can you put this in the file. Thanks, John. RECEIVED 

AUG 13 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
> > > Kathleen Shaffer <shaffer.kathleen@yahoo.com> 8/11/2014 3:54 PM > > > 
8786246608 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _ 7 498 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _7497 class=yiv8786246608> 
8786246608 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _ 5651 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _5650 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _3583 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _3583 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _ 6252 class=yiv8786246608> 1407786159857 _ 6254 
class=yiv8786246608> The Hon. John E. Beverungen 
1407786159857 _ 6258 class=yiv8786246608> 1407786159857 _ 6257 
class=yiv8786246608>Administrative Law Judge 
1407786159857 _ 6260 class=yiv8786246608> 1407786159857 _ 6259 
class=yiv8786246608> 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
1407786159857 _6261 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _6265 
class=yiv8786246608>Towson, MD 21204 
1407786159857 _6262 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _7506 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _ 3641 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _3631 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _3630 
class=yiv8786246608>Dear Judge Beverungen, 

1407786159857 _3634 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _3633 
class=yiv8786246608> This letter pertains to case #2015-0007-A. 

1407786159857 _3636 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _3635 
class=yiv8786246608>As future neighbors of David and Elizabeth White on Spring Green 
Lane in the Greencroft community of Hunt Valley, we are writing to express our full support for 
the building of their new home. The White's graciously took time to meet with us to share the 
site plans, they have been wonderful communicators regarding the progress of their project, 
and we fully support the zoning variance request. We are looking forward to having them as 
neighbors and hope they are able to start building as soon as possible. 
1407786159857 _3638 class=yiv8786246608>1407786159857 _3637 
class=yiv8786246608>1f you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. 
1407786159857 _ 3639 class=yiv8786246608> 1407786159857 _ 3640 class=yiv8786246608> 
1407786159857 _3640 class=yiv8786246608>Best, 

fi le://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53EB3DE9NCH_DOMNCH_PO... 8/13/2014 



Kathleen & Peter Shaffer 
8 Spring Green Lane 
Cockeysville, MD 21030 
6246608>410-925-7 421 
1407786159857 _ 3595 class=yiv8786246608>Shaffer. kathleen@yahoo.com 
1407786159857 _3583 class=yiv8786246608> 

Page 2 of2 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53EB3DE9NCH _ DOMNCH _PO... 8/13/2014 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 26, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0007-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on 
September 24, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject fi le is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 

c: ~ File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, ]R. 
Attorney at Law 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 296-6820 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
Baltimore County Zoning Office 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

FAX (410) 296-6884 

August 19, 2014 

RE: Case No.: 2015-0007-A 
9 Spring Green Lane, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 0 20\4 

Off/Ce OF ADMIN!STRA TNE HEARINGS 

This is to advise that I have been retained by John and Charlotte Butler with regard 
to the above-captioned matter. When you issue your Decision, please copy me on same. 
Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

X. BORGERDING, JR. 

FXBJr:bjk 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. John Butler 



The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

August 11, 2014 

Dear Ju' Beverungen, 

This letter pertains to case #2015-0007-A. 

RECEIVED 

'AUG I 5 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

As future neighbors of David and Elizabeth White on Spring Green Lane in the 
Greencroft community of Hunt Valley, we are writing to express our full support for the 
building of their new home. The White's graciously took time to meet with us to share 
the site plans, they have been wonderful communicators regarding the progress of their 
project, and we fully support the zoning variance request. We are looking forward to 
having them as neighbors and hope they are able to start building as soon as possible. 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. 

Best, 

~ 
Kathleen & Peter Shaffer 

8 Spring Green Lane 
Cockeysville, MD 21030 
410-925-7421 
Shaffer.kathleen@yahoo.com 



August 12, 2014 

John and Kathleen McGuigan 
14009 Greencroft Lane 

Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Case No. 2015-0007-A, 9 Spring Green Lane 

RECEIVED 

AUG I 3 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMIN/STRA '!'!VE HEARINGS 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

This letter is submitted in support of David and Elizabeth White's request for a variance, 
Case No. 2015-007-A. We understand the request is to allow a 20 foot side yard setback 
in lieu of the required 50 foot setback per section 1A00.3B.3 of the RDP regulations of 
1974. As residents of the Greencroft community, we don't believe the approval of this 
request will be in any way detrimental to the community. We are hoping for a positive 
resolution in this case and believe the White's will be an excellent addition to the 
Greencroft community. 

Sincerely, 

John T. McGuigan 
Kathleen B. McGuigan, Esq. 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w1) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

...... ...View __ Ma.P ..... 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address : 

Premises Address: 

-=--=---:-------- ---·--···----·---,--------
View GroundRent Redemption . ...View __ GroundRent_Registration ... 

District - 08 Account Number - 1600013687 
Owner Information 

WHITE DAVID C Use: 
WHITE ELIZABETH J Principal Residence: 
114 HOPKINS RD Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21212-

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
/34658/ 00362 

2.08 AC SPRING GREEN LN Legal Description: 
0-0000 1200 SE BEECHMERE LA 

GREENCROFT 
Map: Grid : Parcel: 

0041 0006 0131 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision : Section: Block: 

0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 

Lot: 

28 

Assessment Plat 2 
Year: No: 
2014 Plat 0037/ 

Ref: 0066 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
2.0800 AC 

County 
Use 
04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

148,900 
0 
148,900 
0 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
148,900 
0 
148,900 

Transfer Information 

Seller: MILEY JOHN Date: 01/31/2014 
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /34658/ 00362 

Seller: MOORE MICHAEL E Date: 03/14/2007 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1 : /25349/ 00186 

Seller: MERCANTILE~SAFE DEPOSIT & TR Date: 09/29/2003 
co 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /18861/ 00572 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class : 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Exemption information 

07/01/2013 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 
Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

Phase-In Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

148,900 148,900 
0 

Price: $309,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $325,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

Page 1 of 1 

8/7/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New §earch lhttp://sdat.resiusa.orQ/RealPropertvl 

District: 08 Account Number: 1600013687 
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I \ CCJNSERVANCY 
AREA l J/ \ 
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The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net~http://www.plats.net). 

' Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ~ 2011 . 

I 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml lhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

x Loading ... Please Wait. I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 
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CASE NAME ktk~zy 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 201&- 001- ,4 

DATE . 8(!s/J4 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 
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PLEASE P-RINT CLEARLY CASE NAME ~l"rlr 

CASE NUMBER zotS- 007-A ~--,----'-------
DATE sits V1' 

CITIZEN'S SIGN - IN SHEET 
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL 
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1600013681 

Lot# 17 

14018 

Lot# 30 
1600013689 

04.1 C1 
3co" 

1600013688 

Lot# 29 

Lot# 31 
1600013690 

1600013655 

Lot# 25 

Publication Date: 7/9/2014 

9 Spring Green Lane 

1600013682 

Lot# 18 

14020 

1600014079 

Lot# 19 

1600014094 

Lot# 47 

C\;.\PP 

1600014080 

Lot# 33 

Lot# 28 

GROWTH TIER 
(No New Subdivisions 
or More Additional Lot 

1600013687 

Lot# 46 
O> 
<X) 
0 
"<t 

1600014093 ___ _.._....._=--, 

\NGTREE·LN 

Lot# 34 
1600014081 

1979-0017-
CD 

I 1993-0012-Al 

1600013686 
1600014082 

Lot# 35 

Pt. Bk. 0000037, Folio 0066 
1600013698 ---~---

RC2 
2500002408 

0 50 100 200 300 
Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 

400 
•---=~ .. .::1111 .... -======-.... •Feet 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
1 inch = 200 feet 
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No. 1 

? \a.ri - 2uni~ {MR_ 
No. 2 
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Property Address: 9 Spring Green Lane 
Tax ID #08-1600013687 

FEE SIMPLE DEED 

THIS DEED, Made this 13th day of January, 2014, by and between John Miley and 

Kathy Miley, Grantors and parties of the first part; and David C. White and Elizabeth J. White, 

husband and wife, Grantees and parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Nine Thousand 

dollars and Zero cents ($309,000.00), and other and good and valuable considerations the receipt 

whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey to the said 

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the 

survivor's personal representatives and assigns, all that property situate in Baltimore County, State 

of Maryland, that is to say: 

Being known and designated as Lot 28 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Two Section One 
Greencroft" of the 8th Election District as recorded in Plat Book 37, Page 66 among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County. The improvements thereon being known as 9 Spring Green Lane. 

Being also the same property which by Deed dated March 7, 2007 and recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 25349, Folio 186 was granted and conveyed by 
Michael E. Moore to John Miley and Kathy Miley, the grantors herein. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 

privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 
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TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said described lot(s) of ground and premises to the 

said pa11ies of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and 

the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, forever, in fee simple. 

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered 

to be done any act, matter or thing whatever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they 

will warrant specially the property hereby conveyed, and they will execute such further assurances 

as may be requisite. 
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WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of the said grantor(s). 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND, 

My Commission Expires: 

Return to: 
Residential Title & Escrow Co 
100 Painters Mill Road# 200 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 
File #68755 • st 
Deeds/- Spring Green Lane 

COUNTYOF_1, ___ t\1.Ao...;;.....;.~~~~ {To Wit: 

Notary Public 

This is to certify that the within instrument has 
been prepared by, or under the supervision, of 
the undersigned Mary d Attar r by a 

rty lo this instrumili.1111-~~ 
f 
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate 

Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence 
Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of §10-

. 912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax 
payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of 
real property is presented for recordation. The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor 
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor's 
principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 
Name of Transferor 
John Miley and Kathy Miley 

~ I 2. Reasons for Exemption 
Resident g-1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. 
Status Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

03.04.12.028(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this 
document on Transferor's behalf. 

Principal O Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal 
Residence residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of 

Assessments and Taxation. 

Foreclosure O This is a transfer of REO property acquired by the grantor in a foreclosure action and 
conveyed herein to a third party. 

· 0 This is a transfer of the foreclosed property from the Substitute Trustees to the secured 
a or a third a bona fide urchaser 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, It Is true, correct, and complete. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness/Attest 

File No.: 68755 
MD Affidavit of Principal Residence 
09-49 

3a. Individual Transferors 

Name 

Signature 

Kath 
Name 

Signature 

3b. Enti Transferors 

Name of Entity 

B 

Name 

Title 
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14of8 Lot# 17 

~ 1600013681 

Lot # 31 1600013690 
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Lot# 27 

Lot# 26 5 1600013685 

Pt. Bk. 0000037, Folio 0117 

Lot# 25 
1600013655 

. Bk./Foho # 037117 

Lot# 28 1600013687 

GROWTH TIER 4 
New Subdivisions of 4 

Additional Lots) 

1600013686 

Pt. Bk. 0000037. Folio 0067 
1600014080 

Pt. Bk. 0000037, Foho 0066 1600013698 
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Lot# 34 
1600014081 
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~ David & Elizabeth White 
• 114 Hopkins Road 

Baltimore, MD 21212 

July 14, 2014 

Re: Approval of Construction plans for 9 Spring Green Lane 

Dear David and Elizabeth White: 

The board has approved your plans for construction of a new home with attached garage and rear 
deck, on Lot 28, 9 Spring Green Lane as dated May 30, 2014, as attached to this approval letter, 
with exterior materials specifications and location drawing, subject to applicable building codes 
and local government permit approval. Your approved plans are summarized as follows: 

Building size: 

• 151 floor-1273 sq. ft. 
• 2°d floor - 1092 sq. ft. 
• Garage - 849 sq. ft. 

Exterior Materials: 
• 3/4" HardiePanel® Siding 
• Tamlyn Xtreme Trim Horizontal Z and Vertical Reveal Flashing 
• 3/4" Western Red Cedar Wood Siding 
• Lincoln Aluminum Clad Windows/Doors 
• Coronado Thin Veneer Stone 
• Clopay Garage Doors (9 ' x 8' ) 
• Certain Teed Landmark Pro - Garage Roof Shingles 
• EPDM (Elastomeric Roof Sheeting) - Main House Roof 
• Azek XLM Synthetic Deck Material/Black Railings 

Location and Orientation 

-per Site Plan dated 5/16/2014, Forest Conservation Plan dated 6/12/2014 (attached) 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 9 

t 
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! Please note any changes to the design, location, materials, landscaping, plantings, etc. must be · 
, approved by the board prior to construction. 

Thank you for your cooperation with our Architectural process and welcome to the 
neighborhood. 

Sincerely, 

~~~,~~ 
President 

....... .. 



I 

· / /, 
/ :, I ( ''. 

I ~ '\ ' 



,. 

GENERAL NOTES 

O..WC.-O!l:~l. wt.lfe 1.0locrnlOtll 
1. ,.....,.., t~<ineftU...Cod,;..,..-, MOl10lO AOCM111Grill:t-
l °"",....,._. k6s.l/0036l 
, . h,M,c:,/,.-c-4/Ta.-,.-,t•· •lflllL01ll/16-00-013'U 
S. lllfWll: • .C. 7 n.- • • ..,.pr ........ f°"""tC-Ol'lllle ... bt«'llut. 
L ~Dhultt:I Council'"-Oillna: I C-na: -* fws.PI--.DIK.. -llq.l'llf'IM'IIDl>uln:JOI ·---loctl--... ~~u;f'ol.Sorlfll 

B/~MS/0..,..MS 
1. n.e~.i--111rom1no.1N1o1..,..r-s.n...0nec..._,of!;· 

,_....,,._LMlllll«mchof...,_.C-Vin"-" ....... CIC.Jr 17,-kMI 
_....,.FN!lon_hlffon_lAfflfrom-....O,.,~GIS ... IMICl,ndllle 
lfttot~pt.......,.by~C-!Jonlllelnc-. .. .....-: ..,_,ll'le~-"',-cly ...... l 

, . The IIICIKt _..., is in tM wn1""....., N,,.,.....11.qn,,.. H1110,ic Oiw,c, 
10. l'lw.._.,.~tollCMZI ..... Nfrot•>lnplamlyd .......... 
11. n.,.._.i-.. .... N~to,1p,M11_._""'*~...,. Thep-1-a 

b~onlht~P'-"1 
11. ::::.t::.:::.::t:3'-o,,I.Ol 21wn __ to,_..._.C--..in 1,,,...-

1) Ttw~-"-....... ~ ... Clll,ul-
1'- lhe~-ll-loc1tedw,tlw,1iCIO-flomp1Mt. 
u . n..""'*,_.,....-11,e,."'"o.,_.,i.r _ _,,1...,......,.,.,.,.._.., ......__,. 
1,. Wd .. ·1J U751ftOW11'*-wn11•11'"""1t.o.••conhol~"°"'"'W-

5rCCIMCN iRl:C SUV.VARY 
rooc,:u,,c:w1c 

l'ltt~..,e,,J.l~ CO>,'tV/Qltt~TCO>et"VATION~ttT 

I ~ 

~~t..«J> 
1,#;f.AWlrtt!N IOO',v.lllP\O,.."'Ol'\.AIH 
-,.v,.wiT1t1t1~1Cut.TU1t.<,L~ 0, ~R\,A!ION'"lt.Cfl. 
""1:fAIHQ'Jt/;:11t,t,OT~"0UUNlt.o.M""N1!1 
ICITI.M:f~ 
1.AHi>UMCi,!?GOl':Y 

• ...,~TIONPO,C"'lCUVI~ 

~ 

" r 
;, 
!Cr 

I\.Ntlnt.,,,CT.l\lttA 21 
ti l'\)l~TCON5tJi:v,not,Tt1!tMMOlO~ rT 
, . ...,,.~IATl()NT"~o r~ TI 
O tlll5TINGl'Ol':f5t ON tltl t•.ACI ~ ... - ~ 
t ~11NGPo,:t51,"'°""fQl:t5TC0ta,:VATt0HlNf'..t5'10W n 
r e,u ...... cvwP'Olm nt•02J 4 &1 IT 

Cft,tAMOvlffO' for.t5TT011tlttT-COt()lll.11()Ml~Tl()l,jJ -
O l'Ol!t5TTOCCO.fAltfC 07 
" fc:::,,;t.51 TO ot ,,, ..... o E[ 

II lril"f\.lC"-&UTYO, "''Olt ~T"-Tl()JI ~ "tl0!'251A10, 10 5fft 

2 1i!lf~1All(lt,IOfC.T 
., 11 t.d'}l~ ~1 .u;t.otd AS:L lttlltiNttl Al ()Ill; ,e,ovc THf ~(. NtH P'Ollll, 510'" 
HOl'V'l~~IK>l<e.-Jt! >C:tDCDAHONOUITIGAIIOW l5 '.l'.Ol!llt!O .. ~f:!'iTW 
lttTt N'T l()N AIIH tOUAl 10 111t &lttAA·(llt!lr01ur ~' et l"l.ACl:C 11(10" IOl'tt~H 
COl«lt ... Afll)N u.stMOIT wm, .. L(>IG...T?JW !"lltOTWIVI: ...c,,a""'~ 

.:;~~...:;.,:. 

_8_ .. 
4 

• 
·. 

~~~~~~~:~~~t 
'/,, ,€? / \-, ,' --~- --------- ----- ···----- ~~\ .. ·- .. ·- .. -:---.:.:,·, ,,-:--:. ',··,'> :----::.· .... 171 ! '--1 

"''i,'f ::=:_ :~-:<,: .. .:.....:-;;--:,-- :::::: -:~,:~ :••. '.;;~ ··:~:.MJ//:~::,?'3:Jt ;•- -
/. / ,· -- ··- \.--- .......... IUTW!. TIIUST[[ - "' ·,, •• • ·......... ·- ' '' :-..:.:. ',' .-....... •, • - ... ' • ---~;.--:::-s··-· ; .. - _"::::.~~ ) / . -·- ____ -:-.:-_ ,,( ___ '\~~=: :::-::··.:::::~:? .. :(<?:-.-:---:· <:<<. --- -. ·'(\· -.-,........ --c-- T""~';f""''"l.___ .· ------- / -------. - ~ ·. •·. --- ·, ,,,., , --~ -- ·. ,-, ~>-:·-.···,.-1==-=-~~S,fN_ --~=--- / ______ ?; ----- ---- ---~' , '- •. :·--: _-.\ \\ ·\"'-'<• :· :_--,,:,-- ,i:// 

- ~ -.. ' '•, ' ,1 -- - .-. / SCPTIC J![S(~vt. ' '/( ' \ , ' \ ' ' ' ' ' ' 
1 

I t 
""\' _ \ ...... - , IALTl~~TY • \ ._ , \ , , ' , ' ' l I I I 1 ,' , \. · .,. ... 1 _ _ - - '!!...- ,. COR DS • • - , • • \ ·, , , \ \ , I \ i , I , 'I , ,· 

,./ 

·, , 
)1: 

\ 

' ' 

/ 
~ / ....... - - '\. ~ -......... /' ' \ ', '\ ', ',,"'',, '1 ~ \ ~:: I ///,1 //,", 
, / ---- -- ,'\. ' • ' \ , I I I I / 1 t' '' ' 

/ 

}.,"'"' / .,. r --- ' ,. ____ ' ,/'\ '\ ·,. -~ \ ___ \ ··. : ,·~.m~=i~ ,'/,' 11

j1,',':/ 

/
, I ,· $ - '/_;!f'• • ·- ',\ U.TIUDtiAJcoo/,, •111•1,',', • 

I 
,,,," - ~-- ...... - - ~ - ' .. ,--> . ,_ ____ .,.' ,.,. .,. ' ~ l ; SW J2425/1f41:: I:,' '11 ·'·'/I 

/ , - .. ---- , , .,. , l I I r ~ :'t._1 I i I I , I I' It 

.,...... ... • .. ·---------_ - · ' - /.,.. , 
1 r~~,.._37/17 1

/1

1 

,,,, ,'1 

1 
~/ .,//// I 11:, 1:1:/'.1:;11::1: 

'/

, , i 51"• !1 , , ' ' I r J ' f / I l I 1 I,' If, 1 I I, 

; 

' ' ' ' 

.._ f ,... , / , / J I JI /I J ,J t I 

/

, t , /JI'# ,, r/._,1," / ,' I ' f : ! : : : / I.:; I/:: : I; ;1::: 

~ 
,- /•,.,~1'7 I 1 • ,..' ,.,,"' /,, ". ,II ) : : /// t I,,' ','////,'

1
,' ,i.1/ 

-·~/., ~ / ,.·',·:.,, .,,._"!!¥ _ ... _----:-_-__ . . .,. .1/:/ ,,,,,,,;· :.' .' /,'// ,'/' 

~

/f.,, /r . / - . -- . ,, , ..... ,, ,,.!.,.:, .. 
I W /'._,,,(?- "':~~ ,/ , .. " ,' ·::--~-- - -:.<,>//"'.,.~;;/ // ,:-' /,',';/,,' /;' 
: .,,"~--- · ~--.. :/ .·',·',•',;/:P-::-:-::::: : \ -.: ~:;;/;/;/,,:.,.;"'.,.,. ,.,.;.,.·i·,,1/: 

. ., - -~- 7'.' ,• 'fy~ :-:-. /. ~-, , ._; .,-:··::.::~::::: :.:~ <:;,,~~~!~ ',,/ ,/':; :: 
~ . ~ .. ;;...:/-':~>., "" ;:,:::<~=-.-~---~- ._;;,:- ,· . :··:..::-~~ ~:::-"s>}:/:!:· >:J>~~,,,:-:,,x.;: -___. {II ' "< , , ' / /' / ,' ,/· ' ,• ---- , .·/ , FdRE5T ..SUF""R::>.'.:~-.· ,,, • ' , y ,' ' /, ,, ' , ,· "' ...:I'" ~ ,I ~ .,..,."'-' .,,:.·.: -.,,....- --- ,.-· '." •• ·:- .. - -- ;,>--- _·_ -... ::,,,, · ,.,,. ,,:,.· ... .,.·,~· 
, , ,<.. /, ,,- ..... -· . ,/ . , .. AND-FORE5:J'- .- -/.'' ··/', ·//, '" / _,: ,''/ v:7

; .,.;"' .,..,.~·.,; .. "/:"_- -~...-::.=-=--~-.:'::_ .'· ... _q:ON;1eRY~f-tQN· -.. _·: •. -._:· .,;:~:_<,.~-:,::::"'/ /,:,' 
/ ' ' / . , //''/,,'•',',' ..--; •.•· . ,%-_.· EA5Eh<EN~ .··, ,,,::.;::.','.,// .. ·/ ·'/ 

. , J{;/;1-/;:i?Y?f§?f J}{}Jft;,,;;,t~ 
~ 

. .,, ,, /,/,,:' ;:,;,' ',-/ ;,,,, , ~ -- / .. · .. ·:;.::. ::-: --- -:··, .:-·-~.' , ,y,1,,,( ~.,J;."''II' ," ·/ .::,I; /.,.,.: "'"'/,·< :<"'/"' ,I ~. ',',,• ·/.· : .. -~-----:::.:-:--~~---/,..,I ,. ,:.,,"/.,.OJI,_~~~ 
,,,,•/,,,.;,,-., ,,,, .,,,,/,,. ,,· .-~ --- --.·.· Z './;.·~L ,- , 
,1,1,,' ,/,·,"',' ,'·,' ,·r',',' ,·,.,,' .'. ",..".,. ,,.· ... , .. -: ... ~ .---· .. -:: .... - ... · _,.,·.,.·.,.·;....: -, ,..' ·',.,."' 

/ i .. ;- ··r··:·t···,f:···1,.,,,, . . ,,· ~-------;:;..~·,, -~~ --

~

(._, •{'; ::\\ \\ 11\ ~!{; j; ,·/,', .......... ~.--_.· .. ·: ..... ..-"':- <"'~ .,.,:.1,,~,1"',·/"' .. .:; __ 
/I , I l \ I I 1 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ 

1 
I \ I \ l t I f f I , / :-,.. ,I • " ' _/ • ' ...... . ·'/ / , •·11, ,. I ! ' 

I ' , 1 \ ' I \p. SP.Ill«. ' LA.M[ I \ I , I \ I r I I / •" ,.' / ' / .I ,I / I //,.,,,; , n 

I /I ~\\ \ '.'.\~~ \ \\\\ ,, '\II: ·"/ .· .- .,,· ...., .,..,."', /,1· - ·4-.I ,-- ... _ 
:,: \\\\'·,',.·,.', UJKll(\4-0AQAW0\ \1\\\ \\\\'. \ '1' : ...... ·., .... · .. ·,:t ~--;... .. · .. ··£··"' .. , ~.-'!' .. ,. --"' ___ _ I:~ I. ' '\ ', \\\ Sli(~~ \\\\ \\ '.\ ' \ / /, ,/ .,.-·"' ~ -..-:~ .. ,:,.::.:- ,·· ' ,,'\ ··---
' . \ '\ \ , · .. 'TAX '~H>O\.o1- ' I \ \ \, \ \ 1 I 1 /., • / .;:,:... / /' ,,, ...... - ···~ ,, '---------..., 

\ \ \ \\ \ ·, \.~2!,..~_L II\~ \ \i\~~ 1 : 1111/: : / / / ,' : / 1
' _{.,..,.~\_,/ -- . 

I \ '· \ ·. i \ l ' l ,, Ii , ~/,"1 1 , 1 I \ t l, 1· l,, I ; I: I / /./ "' ... ".,, .,. " .. .r: r . ~Fr?:OIAtUNm ""-
.. \ ' ., , I \ , , , I I I I, 1 I 

1 
! 1 I r I J J I I · ,:/ / ~r" t,: _., / ·~-- 4SSOCIAtJON.- INC. 

\ ',\' \.\\\ r1i/// / //// / ::1,: II : 11: : , ,::/ ///:'</ '~·::-_· _·,, Y,. -~~~:,· .. ,,, 
I '/ '/'.•--·- ,I '·~--- -., } 

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE : 
,.. ... 

I CONT~OP..15 TO STA'-! AUD rv.c. TH( 51'.0iMt:NT CONT"P.Ol Mf"5Ul'.!5. UMIT Of OIS~CT. Lrt.'rT Of' Cl.fARJ!\IG., ...,.D rROTfCTivt' 54GN~W.fNTtrf»crNG L0CA.Tt0N5 OIVJo.'G:' 
HtGh V151elLITY rt:NCf 5HAI.L et: 'll51BL!, WfU ~CHo+::lO . -"'ID 11.4-'NUALL Y 11'5Tl<I.LfD ALONG 01f UNf, 'Nl1t~ Tl1f UM.IT 15 WITH!N ~ l'tt:T 0, THt: ro+::tST &url't:~Ol.l:5T COt6t~VA.TI()N 
fA5fMf!\IT. THl5 et'\AU Bl COt.11"\.fTfD ~v. AllO INSrt:CTfO M. ~TIWCTION MffTtHG. 11' AN't' l'Roe.Lf.~ AR!St: Rt.GARDING THl l'fNCf LOCAIIOfl. UNNtCf~iU:Y fOUll"UCJ.IT 
CtLAAJr..:G, fTC. '-0 rt.RMIT Will~ 155Uf0 UNTIL THf COAAt:CTl0'6 AR! ':>ATtSf.-.CTOOl~ ADOl".f55f0. l'Oftl:ST PROH'.CTIVf OfVICt5 Will BC IN fi.ACt ANO M"'NTA.l!\l!O AS NU:ot:O UNHl 
C0t6TIWCTION COMn.fTION. flNAl. lt"5PfCTION, AND~ OCCUP'A"'K:Y rt:RWrr •S !'SSUt:O. AnACMMUll Of %NS OR AW 0THfR06JfCT TC TRUS 15 N"J)Hlfl/TfD 

z. NC)Tll'Y n,t. ""'-.TIMC)Rf CO\rlTY DffAAT,..tNT Of rnvr•.QNMtNTAL ,.....ort.CTION "NO 5U5TAINA81UTY otl'5, ... ., l1()U«5 l!lo AOV.-.r<f, M C'4 10) 067...3"° f()R Tl1f f'l':f..:;;c:>NSHWCTIOH Mf(l!NG, 
ro INCLUOt: INYt:CTIOH Ot UNt N:o PROTt.Clrvt. otVICt5 l.OCATI06 r..:o f()Jlf'ttlt.NT. Vt:n!Cll5, MACMrNfRY. DUMPING, 5TOltAGt . OlntRCOH5HWCTION ACTIVl.1t5, OURIAL. rn«. Cit 
0Tt1tR ()15"05,Al Ot CONSTRUCTION MATt"tUALS 5HAU !:'\t LOCATW INSIDt 10ltt5T l'Ufftlt A.ND fOIU:5T CON5tRV.._TION ...,...t...S 

3 . MONITOP, Tnf CON()jTl()N Of '4N'r TRtf5 10 et PJ:1 ... 1!1,fOOU,J ... G CONST!WCTIQN AND M.-.r..f C~CTII/C Mf.A5U~WHtN Al"PPJ)P1'JATf Of05ION5 "9'.t TO flt: , .• u,or. WITH THf ""1':0VA.l 
Of 1"'1.l1MORf CO IXP5 ANO HUMAN f RDttot. INC 

4. An?lt CON5TIWCT10N 15 COMl'ltTfO THf SIGNAa l'O!t ~TfNTION A.NO 'OJ:l:5T eiJl'l'fR A.R.t:"515 TO Rt'M4!N IN P\.ACt: ptRMAJ,lfNTLV 

5 l'OLU).Mt.G, COMn.tTkJt,I Of CONSTR1JCTIQl",1. M!:l()R TO U!'>r. "OUAl.ll'lfO P~f5510NAL (Of") 5H"ll rNmCT Tt,f 51Tf TO ASCtRTAIN COtlDITION Of' TRtf~ IN Rfl?NT!ON AAt'"-'- II' 
NtCtS!>AAY. /Mf\.tJJlftfl COlt'U'.CTIVf "-"'.f~ l'O'l 5T.:t55 Rfl"UCTIOf,,I Rt:l'Al~ 0, W.t.1Nf:(I TR!t DAN.AGl. AN(l ltfMOVAI. 0, OfAO OR [)Y'lf,;G nt.t:t.5 TH A.T l"05'. .._ ~ H.t.ZA!W 

IALTt.\10KJ:C0UNT'I" 
Df:rARTME\'l or rNVlltONMJl"'lAL "1IOT[CTIOfli 

AHD.'IL''1AISABILITY 

"""""".,, .,...,, __ _ 
~1.,-.11. .... ....-._ ..... ~,...._, 

,-c--•·--------

LEGEND 

f'ltOl'05tCLMT~ 
o,oi:;,~ 

'7'0TtC1M5'GI-.Gf.' 
~lLO::.OTlOH 

,, .. ).._ 

(',) 
.,_._sv 

~ 

- LOO - LOO -

~ 
11:ttrtrelfCTIONfeta->---<---

1Ct && l t ... ior.rCOVN1T - - - - -

illCCtY.lt~a,c:10 

NOTE 

1r,to:t ~'ll.L flt l<o() Cl.t ""'-INC., ~ . C""'511'!1JCnON 
Oil 1)1!1uf!6o.NU 0, lltl,t!AT'°" ~ fr,t 'O!llc't l!llnta 
Al«Jl'OfZ';l~ATION~.tACl'f"T.o, 
f'T:lbMfT?O ~ !'Ht o,1r1.l1M01tt COUIITY OUAltQ.ICl<T Of 
tN\JIIWIMtttTAl~ltC110flANO!>lr.:>T"-ftl.oal.lT"' 

._., f~T ~ft~ IMO ~O~T C()tl5tl:11An0N 
totdt:Mtl-lf ':lHGV,'JI 11t<:ZCN t, ~ '6.ltCT TO l"S:OftCTM 
C0'1(N4Nl5 WhlOI ......._.,. M l'OUNO IN Th( LAHV ktCC)la)'} 

or &i11.11...a1tt: COUNT""'"" -ic" lt!5T~ Cl5TIH'faNICe 
MID1151! OI' me m .. · 

F005f C~SfRVATION f'lAN 
LOT 28 

PLAT TWO SECTION ONE 
GRWJCROFT 

19 5fRING GREEN LANE 
Cr,lrL.T1H:)l!IIZ:GO.kf'r, 1'WtT'l..NO 

!:I.Z(;f1CltlD151"1Cf,ro~~1"1GT 

Dote : &112~~!±_ __ _ 
Scolr. 1· • 30' 

HUMAN & ROHDE, INC. --111 ............ _ 

,-.....,._1'12" 
1,1~ilSJIH "'""-
1,1~ us.31117 ~u 

• 



t 

• 

August 14, 2014 

Mr. and Mrs. John and Charlotte Butler 
10 Spring Green Lane 
Cockeysville, MD 21030 

Dear John and Charlotte: 

I wanted to take the opportunity to let you know how much Elizabeth and I appreciate 
your support of our variance request along our shared property line for our future home at 
9 Spring Green Lane. 

As discussed, as a condition of your support, Elizabeth and I in good faith will go to the 
Baltimore County Department of the Environment and request an additional variance of 
15 feet from the Forest Buffer so that the distance from our shared property line will be a 
total of at least 3 5 feet. 

As an additional consideration of your support, Elizabeth and I will work with our site 
planners to create a berm or other means to prevent storm water run off from our property 
to yours. 

We are looking forward to becoming your neighbors and members of the Greencroft 
Community. Thank you again for your support. 

Sincerely, 

David and Elizabeth White 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 



"' From: David White dwhite@exit10.com 
" Subject: Fwd: zoning waiver at #9 Spring Green Lane 

Date: August 15, 2014 at 6:58 AM 
To: David White davecwhite25@me.com 

• 
• • 

BEtgin forwarded message: 

From: Greencroft <president@greencroftcommunity.com> 

Date: August 13, 2014 at 9:31 :56 AM EDT 

To: dwhite@exit1a.com 

Subject: zoning waiver at #9 Spring Green Lane 

Reply-To: president@greencroftcommunity.com 

Hello Greencroft Residents, 

There is a new home in our community planned for the vacant lot on Spring 

Green Lane, #9. The plans have gone through our architectural process and 

have been approved. In order to comply with Baltimore County Zoning, our new 

residents, David and Elizabeth White have applied for a waiver to the 50ft set 

back between their lot and the adjacent lot. A notice of the zoning hearing is 

posted at the site and there have been some questions regarding the waiver 

request with Baltimore Co. I have asked Mr. and Mrs. White to provide a brief 

summary of their application for the community's information. 

Please note that the board has conducted a review of the plans and the location 

and found them to be satisfactory. In addition, the White's have contacted the 

adjacent property owners and to our knowledge there are no concerns voiced 

through our architectural review process that have not been addressed. 

-phil vanderheyden 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 8 
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9 Spring Green Line - White Residence 

Dear Neighbors, 

)"he HOA Boarc;j thought it would be a good idea to send a quick note regarding 

tpe zoning sign and upcoming hearing for our new home project at 9 Spring 

Green Lane. The process is a dynamic one and new to us. The purpose of the 

hearing on Friday is to review our request for a variance on section 1 A00.38.3 of 

the R.D.P. regulations of 1974 which requires a 50 foot property line setback from 

the side yard. We are requesting a 20 foot setback along the property line that we 

share with 10 Spring Green Lane so that our new home can be built. The conflict 

arose due to the need for a Forest Conservation Easement Area and a 35 foot 

Forest Buffer to protect the forest and the stream at the base of the hill. 

We have not changed anything that we presented and that was approved by the 

Board. The need for the variance only came up after we entered the permitting 

process with Baltimore County. 

David and Elizabeth White 










